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Sincer r ly, 

MARC RACICOT 
Allorney General 

VOLUME NO. 43 OPINION NO. 12 

FIREARMS . Special railroad peace officer's authority to carry concealed 
weapons; 
PEACE OFFICERS · Special railroad peace officer's authority to carry concealed 
weapons; 
TRANSPORTATION, PUBLIC · Special railroad peace officer's authority to 
carry concealed weapons; 
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS • 49 C.F.R § 1201, 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED · Sections 1· 1·207, 44-4-901 to 44-4·903, 45· 
8-315 10 45·8·319, 46-1 ·201(8). 

HELD: Special peace officers of a class I railroad are exempt from the 
prohibition against concealed weapon. set our in section 45·8 · 
316, MCA. but they may carry a concealed weapon only when 
on duty and when necessary for the protect ion of the property 
of the class I railroad employing the officer. The special peace 
officer must follow the permit proced..rre of section 45·8·319, 
MCA. in order to carry a concealed weapon ar any other rime. 

May 19, 1989 
David G. Rice 
Hill Counry Allorney 
Hill County Courthouse 
Havre MT 5950 I 

Dear Mr. Rice: 

You have asked my opinion on the following: 

Whether special peace officers of a class I railroad are exempt 
from the prohibition against c.mying concealed weaJiOns as set 
fonh in section 45-8-316, MCA. 

Generally, carrying a concealed weapon is a misdemeanor offense against 
public order on first conviction and a felony if convicted a second time. § 45-
8-316, MCA. A concealed weapon is any weapon mentioned in sections 45· 
8-316 to 319, MCA, which is wholly or panially covered by the clothing of 
the person carrymg ic. § 45·8 315, MCA. Exceptions to the offense defmed 
in section 45·8·316, MCA, are found in section 45·8·317, MCA: 
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Secrion 45·8·316, MCA, does not apply to: 

(1) any peace officer of rhe state of Montana; 

(2) any officer of rhe United States governmenr au rhorized to 
carry a concealed weapon; 

(3) a person in actual service as a national guardsman; 

(4) a person summoned to the aid of any of the persons named 
in subsections ( I) through (3); 

(S) a civil officer or his deputy engaged m the discharge of 
official business; 

(6) a person authorized by a judge of a disrrict coun of this 
state to carry a weapon; or 

(7) the carrying of arms on one's own premises or at one's home 
or place of business. 
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Pursuant to sections 44-4·901 and 44+902, MCA, the ALtomey General is 
given discretionary aurhoriry to appoint qualified persons as special peace 
officers at the request of class I railroad corporations {as defined in 49 C.F.R 
§ 1201) The aULhority of these officers is limited by section 44-4-903, MCA: 

A person appointed and sworn as a special peace officer shall 
when on dury have the power and authority of a peace officer 
bur may exercise such power and authoriry only in the 
protection of the propeny of the c.lass I railroad corporation 
employing h "11. 

As used in rhe Monrana Code Annotated, a peace officer is "any pe son who 
by vin ue of his office or public employment is vested by law with a dury to 
maintain public order or ro make arrests for offenses while acting within t:.c 
scope of his authoriry." §§ 1·1·207, 46·1-201 (8), MCA. 

Following the plain meaning of the statures cited above, I conclude that 
special peace officers of class I railroads are excepted from the penahies 
described in section 45·8·316, MCA, bur only to the extent permined by 
section 44+903, MCA. In other words, special peace officers for class I 
railroads are permitted to carry concealed weapons, "bur may exercise such 
power and aurhoriry only [when on dury and] in the protection of the 
propeny of the class I railroad corporation employing him." § 44-4-903, MCA. 
If a special peace officer is interested in carrying a concealed weapon beyond 
the scope aUihorized in section 44-4·903, MtA. he must obtain a Montana 
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district court judge's authorization described by sections 45-8-31 7(6) and 45-
8-3 19, MCA. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

Special peace officers of a class I railroad are exempt from the 
prohibition against concealecl weapons set 'lUI in section 45-8-316, 
MCA, but they may carry a cnncealed weapon •ly when on dury and 
when necessary for the prorecuon of the properry ot the class l railroad 
employing the officer. The special peace officer must follow the permit 
procedure of section 45-8-3 I 9, MCA, in order to carry a concealed 
weapon at any other time. 

Sincerely, 

MARC RACICOT 
Anomey General 

VOLUME NO. 43 OPINION NO. 13 

ANNEXATION · Authority of municipality to require consent .o annexarion as 
condition of providi.ng sewer service when property is within county water 
and sewer district; 
CITIES AND TOWNS · Authority of municipality to provide sewer service 
within cvunry water and sewer district; 
COUNTIES · Responsibility for expenses associated with giving notice of 
county water and sewer district tax levies; 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT · Authority of municipality to provide sewer 
services within county water and sewer district; 
PROPERTY, PUBLIC · Counry water and sewer district's right of eminent 
domain with respect to municipal property used by municipality to provide 
sewer service; 
TAXATION AND REVENUE · Applicability of Initiative No. lOS and 1987 
Montana Laws, chapter 654 to a county water and sewer district created after 
tax year 1986; 
TAXATION AND REVENUE · Responsibility of persons within county water 
and sewer district but receiving municipal sewer service to pay disrrict tax 
levies; 
URBAN RENEWAL Entitlement of municipality to amounts attributable ro 
county water and sewer district tax levies when tax increment provision 
applicable; 
WATER AND SEWER uiSTRICTS · Applicability of Initiative No. 105 and 
1987 Montana Laws, chapter 654 when created after tax year 1986; 
WATER AND SEWER DISTRICTS -Authority of municipality to provide sewer 
service within counry water and sewer districts; 

cu1046
Text Box




